Our online store saw high customer demand in 2019. Online revenue increased by 65.2% year-on-year to RUB

14.5 bn in the 4th quarter, with its share in Detsky Mir’s total revenue in Russia at 15.7%. At the same time, the

Company recorded over 238 million online visits and fulfilled over 5.1 million online orders in 2019. About 90%

of the online orders are collected at retail stores, which confirms a high customer demand for this service.

In the reporting year, Detsky Mir managed to launch next-day and same-day delivery services in 30 major Russian

cities. Also, Detsky Mir customers can take advantage of a fully functional mobile application, which allows them

to make purchases through a convenient interface, and use a virtual loyalty card.

In 2019, Detsky Mir launched the pilot version of its children’s fashion marketplace. The Company is currently

aiming to increase the number of SKUs in the fashion assortment from 20,000 SKUs to 250,000 SKUs in the

medium term, in an effort to match inventory turnover between marketplace products and other comparable

products offered by our online store.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Income Statement Highlights14

Russian Ruble (RUB), million

IAS 17

Change

IFRS 16

Q4 2019  Q4 2018  Q4 2019 Q4 2018

Revenue  38,915  34,308  +13.4%  38,915 34,308

Online store  5,817  3,641  +59.8%  5,817 3,641

Gross profit  13,255  11,805  +12.3%  13,255 11,805

Gross profit margin,%  34.1%  34.4%  -0.3 p.p.  34.1% 34.4%

SG&A

(8,046)  (7,148)  +12.6%  (5,725) (4,960)

% of revenue  -20.7%  -20.8%  -0.1 p.p.  -14.7% -14.5%

Other operating expenses  0  (24)  -101.3%  0 (24)

EBITDA  4,739  4,268  +11.0%  7,060 6,457

EBITDA margin, %  12.2%  12.4%  -0.2 p.p.  18.1% 18.8%

(14) The Company has applied IFRS 16 “Leases” for its audited financial results beginning on January 1, 2018. However, this table provides a comparison of key
financial indicators on an IAS 17 basis, as in management’s opinion, this approach allows the Company to more accurately assess the trends and dynamics of its
business growth. This table also provides our financial results on an IFRS 16 basis.
.

5

Adjusted EBITDA  5,210  4,633  +12.4%  7,531 6,822

Adjusted EBITDA margin, %  13.4%  13.,5%  -0.1 p.p.  19.4% 19.9%

Profit for the period   2,751  2,567  +7.2%  2,461 2,293

Profit margin, %  7.1%  7.5%  -0.4 p.p.  6.3% 6.7%

Adjusted profit for the period  3,127  2,859  +9.4%  2,837 2,585

Adjusted profit margin, %  8.0%  8.3%  -0.3 p.p.  7.3% 7.5%

Net debt  17,481  18,135  -3.6%  17,481 18,135

Lease liabilities  -  -   34,780 30,545

Net debt / EBITDA  1.3  1.5

Net Debt / adjusted EBITDA  1.2  1.4

Russian Ruble (RUB), million

IAS 17

Change

IFRS 16

2019  2018  2019 2018

Revenue  128,764  110,874  +16.1%  128,764 110,874

Online store  14,489  8,771  +65.2%  14,489 8,771

Gross profit  41,532  36,829  +12.8%  41,532 36,829

Gross profit margin,%  32.3%  33.2%  -1.0 p.p.  32.3% 33.2%

SG&A

(26,799)  (24,116)  +11.1%  (17,727) (15,668)

% of revenue  -20.8%  -21.8%  -1.0 p.p.  -13.8% -14.1%
Other operating expenses  (8)  (48)  -82.9%  (8) (47)

EBITDA  13,826  11,883  +16.4%  22,898 20,332

EBITDA margin, %  10.7%  10.7%  -  17.8% 18.3%
Adjusted EBITDA  14,725  12,665  +16.3%  23,797 21,114

Adjusted EBITDA margin, %  11.4%  11.4%  -  18,5% 19.0%

Profit for the period   7,303  6 603  10.6%  6,543 5,694

Profit margin, %  5.6%  6,0%  -0.3 p.p.  5.1% 5.1%
Adjusted profit for the period  8,022  7 229  11.0%  7,262 6,320

[…]

result of this strategy, the gross profit margin decreased by 1.0 p.p. year-on-year to 32.3%. At the same time, the

Company developed private labels and switched to direct contracts, making it possible to offer customers popular

goods at what the Company believes are the lowest prices on the market, while still maintaining high profit

margins. Private labels and direct imports accounted for 41.6% of total turnover (+5.7 p.p. year-on-year).

Detsky Mir is committed to the continuous enhancement of operational efficiency by reducing operating costs,

primarily rental and personnel costs, and through improvement of commercial lease terms. In 2019, rental

expenses as a percentage of revenue decreased by 0.6 p.p. year-on-year. Replacement of paper marketing

materials with electronic communications enabled the Company to cut marketing expenses as a percentage of

revenue by 0.2 p.p. year-on-year.

Adjusted SG&A less amortization, depreciation and LTI expenses as a percentage of revenue decreased in 2019

to 20.8%, down 1.0 p.p. compared to the same period last year.

6

Selling, General and Administrative (SG&A) Expenses

Russian Ruble (RUB), million

IAS 17

Change

IFRS 16

Q4 2019  Q4 2018  Q4 2019 Q4 2018

Payroll  3,046  2,540  +19.9%  3,046 2,540

% of revenue  7.8%  7.4%  +0.4 p.p.  7.8% 7.4%

Rent & Utilities  3,098  2,880  +7.6%  712 546

% of revenue  8.0%  8.4%  -0.4 p.p.  1.8% 1.6%

Advertising & Marketing  576  593  -2.8%  576 593

% of revenue  1.5%  1.7%  -0.2 p.p.  1.5% 1.7%

Other  1,325  1,135  +16.7%  1,390 1,281

% of revenue  3.4%  3.3%  +0.1 p.p.  3.6% 3.7%

SG&A (excl. D&A and LTI)

8,046  7,148  +12.6%  5,725 4,960

% of revenue  20.7%  20.8%  -0.1 p.p.  14.7% 14.5%

Depreciation and amortisation  663  1,576  -58.0%  2,573 2,249

% of revenue  1.7%  4.6%  -2.9 p.p.  6.6% 6.6%

Additional bonus accruals under the LTI

program
470  365  +28.9%  470 365

% of revenue  1.2%  1.1%  +0.1 p.p.  1.2% 1.1%

Russian Ruble (RUB), million

IAS 17

Change

IFRS 16

2019  2018  2019 2018

Payroll  10,255  8,827  +16.2%  10,255 8,827

% of revenue  8.0%  8.0%  -  8.0% 8.0%

Rent & Utilities  11,028  10,186  +8.3%  1,891 1,595

% of revenue  8.6%  9.2%  -0.6 p.p.  1.5% 1.4%

Advertising & Marketing  1,399  1,494  -6.4%  1,399 1,494

% of revenue  1.1%  1.3%  -0.3 p.p.  1.1% 1.3%

Other  4,117  3,609  +14.1%  4,182 3,752

% of revenue  3.2%  3.3%  -0.1 p.p.  3.2% 3.4%

SG&A (excl. D&A and LTI)

26,799  24,116  +11.1%  17,727 15,668

% of revenue  20.8%  21.8%  -1.0 p.p.  13.8% 14.1%

Depreciation and amortisation  2,549  2,113  +20.6%  10,005 9,100

% of revenue  2.0%  1.9%  +0.1 p.p.  7.8% 8.2%

Additional bonus accruals under the LTI

program
899  783  +14.9%  899 783

% of revenue  0.7%  0.7%  -  0.7% 0.7%

Net interest expenses as a percentage of revenue grew by 0.2 p.p. year-on-year due to high debt at the beginning

of the year, as well as seasonality factors. Detsky Mir’s average weighted cost of debt as of the end of the reporting

period declined by 1.3 p.p. to 8.4%. In December 2019, the Company successfully issued a RUB 3.0 bn bond with

a coupon rate of 7.25% per annum.

In 2019, the effective income tax rate was flat year-on-year (17.5%) mainly due to accounted inventory shortages

allowances in income tax, as well as the filing of an amended income tax return for 2018. Costs related to